

CONNECTICUT APPELLATE COURT

AC 42005

JOE MARKLEY, ET AL V. STATE ELECTIONS ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DOUG DUBITSKY
P.O. BOX 70
NORTH WINDHAM, CT 06256
860-808-8601
DOUG@LAWYER.COM

ALLEN DICKERSON
OWEN YEATES
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
124 S. WEST ST. STE. 201
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
703-894-6800
ADICKERSON@IFS.ORG

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Argument 1

 A. The SEEC Violated Plaintiffs’ Rights While Misleading Them 1

 B. Under the Statutory Language and Equity, the Commission’s Actual Decision Is the
 Relevant Trigger 4

 1. The Commission had authority to address the petition for reconsideration..... 4

 2. Triggering from the actual decision best fits the statutory language..... 6

 C. Plaintiffs Did Not Forfeit Their Arguments in Equity 8

Conclusion 11

Certification 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Butts v. Bysiewicz</i> , 298 Conn. 665, 5 A.3d 932 (Conn. 2010).....	5
<i>Doyle Grp. v. Alaskans for Cuddy</i> , 164 Conn. App. 209, 137 A.3d 809 (Conn. App. Ct. 2016)	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	5
<i>Ethics Comm’n v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 302 Conn. 1, 23 A.3d 1211 (Conn. 2011)....	10
<i>Godaire v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 174 Conn. App. 385, 165 A.3d 1257 (Conn. App. Ct. 2017)	11
<i>Godaire v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 141 Conn. App. 716, 62 A.3d 598 (Conn. App. Ct. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Ierardi v. Comm’n on Human Rights & Opportunities</i> , 15 Conn. App. 569, 546 A.2d 870 (Conn. Ap. Ct. 1988).....	11
<i>Kasica v. Town of Columbia</i> , 309 Conn. 85, 70 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2013).....	7
<i>Kleen Energy Sys., LLC v. Comm’r of Energy & Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 319 Conn. 367, 125 A.3d 905 (Conn. 2015).....	10
<i>Lithuanian Brotherhelp Soc’y v. Tunila</i> , 80 Conn. 642, 70 A. 25 (1908).....	11
<i>Morgera v. Chiappardi</i> , 74 Conn. App. 442, 813 A.2d 89 (Conn. App. Ct. 2003).....	11
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Perez-Dickson v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 304 Conn. 483, 43 A.3d 69 (Conn. 2012).....	9
<i>Studer v. Studer</i> , 320 Conn. 483, 131 A.3d 240 (Conn. 2016)	7
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Melahn</i> , 148 Conn. App. 1, 85 A.3d 1 (Conn. App. Ct. 2014) ...	10

<i>Zaneski-Nettleton v. Conn. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , No. HHBCV165018573S, 2018 Conn. Super. LEXIS 191 (Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2018)	1, 6, 7, 8
--	------------

Statutes

General Statutes § 4-181a	1, 4, 10
General Statutes § 4-181a(a)(1)	4, 5, 9, 10
General Statutes § 4-181a(a)(2)	5
General Statutes § 4-183	passim
General Statutes § 4-183(c)	6
General Statutes § 9-601a(a)	3, 11
General Statutes § 9-601b(a)	3, 11
General Statutes § 9-607(g)	3, 11
General Statutes § 9-616(a)	3, 11
General Statutes § 9-706	3, 11

Regulations

Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-1	3, 11
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2	3, 11

Other Authorities

Testimony of Rob Sampson at State Election Enforcement Committee hearing (August 31, 2017), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AK7iYShCQ34	2
